PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2806199

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM THOMAS MARR	03/23/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SONIS EUROPE LIMITED	
Street Address: 3 DOVECOT PLACE		
City:	DUNFERMLINE, FIFE	
State/Country:	State/Country: UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	KY11 8SZ	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12611197

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: jjones@jwth.com
Correspondent Name: GREGORY A. HUNT

Address Line 1: 3100 TOWER BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1200, UNIVERSITY TOWER
Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27707

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1753/36
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY A. HUNT
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory A. Hunt/
DATE SIGNED:	04/09/2014

Total Attachments: 6

source=1753_36_Assignment#page1.tif

source=1753_36_Assignment#page2.tif

source=1753_36_Assignment#page3.tif

source=1753_36_Assignment#page4.tif

source=1753 36 Assignment#page5.tif

source=1753_36_Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 032632 FRAME: 0906

502759603

WARNING: SIGNING THIS AGREEMENT HAS LEGAL CONSEQUENCES. IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT ALL OTHER PARTIES SEEK INDEPENDENT ADVICE ON THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT PRIOR TO SIGNING.

ASSIGNATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

between

WILLIAM THOMAS MARR

and

SONIS EUROPE LIMITED

PATENT REEL: 032632 FRAME: 0907

ASSIGNATION AGREEMENT

between

- (1) WILLIAM THOMAS MARR of 3 Dovecot Place, Dunfermline, Fife KY11 8SZ (the "Assignor").
- (2) **SONIS EUROPE LIMITED**, (formerly known as DCP Security Ltd) a company incorporated and registered in Scotland with company number SC276546 whose registered office is at 3 Dovecot Place, Dunfermline, Fife KY11 8SZ (the "Assignee").

BACKGROUND

- (A) The Assignor has created the products listed in Part 1 of the Schedule (the "**Products"**).
- (B) The Assignor is the proprietor of the applications for, and registrations of, the intellectual property rights set out in Schedule 2 (together the "Registered IPRs").
- (C) The Assignor wishes to assign to the Assignee any and all rights the Assignor may have in (a) the Intellectual Property in respect of the Products, and (b) the Registered IPRs.
- (D) the Assignee agrees to receive such assignation from the Assignor.

AGREED TERMS

1. Interpretation

The definitions in this clause applies in this Agreement.

"Agreement" means this assignation of intellectual property rights;

"Intellectual Property Rights" means including, without limitation, patents (including supplementary protection certificates), rights to inventions, copyright and related rights, trade marks, trade names and domain names, rights in get-up, rights in goodwill or to sue for passing off, unfair competition rights, rights in designs, rights in computer software, database rights, rights in confidential information (including know-how and trade secrets), internet rights and domain names, and any other intellectual or industrial property rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered and including all applications (and rights to apply) for, and renewals or extensions of, such rights and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist or will subsist, now or in the future, in any part of the world.

2. Assignation

The Assignor assigns to the Assignee absolutely and as beneficial owner and free from all charges, liens, encumbrances and third party rights, his whole

right, title and interest, past, present and future, in respect of the following rights:

- (a) all Intellectual Property Rights in the Products;
- (b) the Registered IPRs;
- (c) all rights of action (whether actual or contingent) in respect of any past, present or future infringement of any of the rights listed in this clause 2; and
- (d) the rights to apply and claim priority for, prosecute and obtain protection anywhere in the world in respect of any of the rights listed in this clause 2.

3. Proceedings

The Assignor agrees and undertakes to provide to the Assignee (at its request) all reasonable assistance with any proceedings which may be brought by or against the Assignee against or by any third party relating to the rights assigned by this Agreement.

4. Further assurance

The Assignor shall, at the cost and expense of the Assignor, do or procure to be done all such further acts and things, and execute or procure the execution of all such other documents, as the Assignee may from time to time reasonably require in order to give the Assignee the full benefit of this Agreement, whether in connection with any registration of title or other similar right or otherwise.

5. Moral Rights

The Assignor will, waive its moral rights, if any, in the Intellectual Property Rights arising anywhere in the world, including rights arising pursuant to Chapter 4 of Part 1 and Chapter 3 of Part 2 of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 and, so far as is legally possible, any broadly equivalent rights that any third party may have in any territory in the world and where such rights may not legally be waived, the Assignor agrees that it will not assert such rights.

6. Whole Agreement

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes all previous agreements and arrangements between the parties with respect to its subject matter. Nothing in this Agreement will exclude any liability for fraud.

2

7 Governing law and jurisdiction

- 7.1 This Agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with Scots law.
- 7.2 The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of Scotland shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this Agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF these presents on this and the preceding 2 pages together with the Schedule annexed hereto are executed as follows:

They are subscribed for and on behalf of They are subscribed by

at DUNFACTION on 23 M Price		WILLIAM THOMAS MARR at DUIVELMLINE on 23 MARCAT	2012
by ANNE MA	K.R. Director		
Lux H	Director	will ful	
		Before this witness:-	in in the contract of the cont
angua 1,9	√√√° Witness	any wat June	√ Witness
ANTUS LEG MY	€VISS Full Name	Antris Lee Michard	Full Name
DONAFAMINA		DUNTEMLINE	

This is the Schedule referred to in the foregoing Agreement between William Thomas Marr and Sonis Europe Limited

SCHEDULE

Part 1 - Products

- (1) portable intruder system (Sonis Compact) a single sensor unit for use in caravans, holiday homes, boats, vehicles and small buildings
- (2) home intruder system (Sonis Signature) a single sensor unit for home use giving instant all round protection from one central location
- (3) personal security system a wrist mounted alert system designed around the internal unique sound of the compact and home systems
- (4) all products designed and/or created by the Assignor in relation to the following proposals by Berg Design Limited to DCP Security Ltd:
- (4.1) dated 23 July 2009 for the redesign of a Portable alarm system;
- (4.2) dated 23 July 2009 for the design of a house alarm control system;
- (4.3) dated 23 July 2009 for the design of a wrist alarm system.
- (5) any supplementary and/or additional products that relate to the products set out at (1) to (4) of this Schedule that were designed and/or created by the Assignor.

Part 2 - Registered IPRs

A. Registered trade marks

Trade mark	Jurisdiction	Registration number	Classes
SONIS	Great Britain and Northern Ireland	2567527	9

B. Patent applications

Description	Jurisdiction	Application number
Improvements in or	Europe	09174517.4
relating to an alarm		
apparatus and method		
Alarm apparatus and	USA	12/611197
method		

5

PATENT REEL: 032632 FRAME: 0912